
 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON MONDAY, 24 JULY 2023 
IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON 

STREET, LEEDS 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast 
via the Combined Authority’s internet site.  At the start of the meeting the 

Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  Generally, the 
public seating areas will not be filmed; however, by entering the meeting room 
and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to 

the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting.  If you 
have any queries regarding this, please contact Governance Services on  

0113 251 7220. 
  
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
  
3.  3. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND 

AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON 22 MARCH 2023 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 
  
5.  GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 (Pages 5 - 14) 
  
6.  REVIEW OF INTERNAL CONTROL AND EFFECTIVENESS OF 

INTERNAL AUDIT 
 (Pages 15 - 18) 
  
7.  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 
 (Pages 19 - 38) 
  
8.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 (Pages 39 - 58) 
  



9.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 (Pages 59 - 62) 
  
10.  COMPLIANCE AND MONITORING 
 (Pages 63 - 66) 
  
11.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
 (Pages 67 - 70) 
  
12.  RISK MANAGEMENT 
 (Pages 71 - 74) 
  
13.  CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 (Pages 75 - 94) 
 

 
  

Signed:

Chief Executive
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 22 MARCH 2023 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS 

 
 
Present: 
 
Debbie Simpson (Chair) Independent Member 
Councillor Sam Firth Leeds City Council 
Joanna Wardman Independent Member 
Councillor Jane Scullion (Substitute) Calderdale Council 
 
In attendance: 
Mark Dalton Mazars Auditors 
Mark Outterside Mazars Auditors 
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Bronwyn Baker West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Nutter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Katie Wilby West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Mark Wood West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
48. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Hinchcliffe, 
Councillor Pandor, and Councillor Swift.  
   

49. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting.  
   

50. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items that required the exemption of the press and public. 
   

51. Minutes of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 
12 January 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting be approved.  
   

52. Internal Audit Progress Report 
 
Members considered a report that set out an update on internal audit progress 

1

Agenda Item 4



against the current plan for 2022/23.  
  
The Committee noted that recruitment remained challenging. The internal 
audit team continued to work with human resources to try and identify 
alternate actions to secure additional resource. Consideration was also being 
given to the appointment of an apprentice to the internal audit team, 
particularly on the counter-fraud side.  
  
Relating to the progress on the fraud complaints, members noted that one had 
been closed and on receipt of further information it had been determined that 
no further investigation was necessary. One fraud investigation remained 
open and further information was awaited.   
  
On the whistleblowing complaints, members noted that more information was 
awaited to progress the case from a Local Authority partner and would be 
reported to the Committee at a later date.  
  
Progress against the plan was progressing well with a lot of reports in
[...]
overnance 
 
Members considered a report that set out revisions to the Code of corporate 
Governance. 
  
Members noted that the due to the organisational evolution programme and 
the Combine Authority’s move towards an outcome/mission based model the 
code of corporate governance should be reviewed once more progress had 
been made. 
  
It was anticipated that a review could be carried out in September/October 
2023.  
   
Resolved: That the proposal to review the Code of Corporate Governance in 
line with the progression of the Organisational Evolution programme be 
endorsed.  
   

56. Treasury Management 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on Treasury 
Management activities.  
  
It was proposed that training would be provided on treasury management at a 
future meeting of the Committee.  
  
Members asked about the strategy to internalise available cash balances and 
that the Committee would be kept informed. Officers would find the best way 
to extract the information from the Capital Financing Requirement to present to 
the Committee.  
  
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
   

57. Compliance and Monitoring 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on internal controls 
since the last meeting of the Committee.  
  
There had been no changes to internal controls and no RIDDOR incidents. 
  
Members noted the capital spend at quarter 3 and asked if officers were 

3



confident that full spend across the capital programmes would be achieved. 
Final returns were due in April and would be reported back to the Committee. 
  
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
   

58. Risk Management Strategy 
 
The Committee considered an update on the corporate risk management 
strategy. 
  
Members noted the work underway to adapt the risk management strategy to 
fit the outcome based model of the directorates, a discussion led approach to 
risk, and a differentiated risk management at different levels within the 
Combined Authority.  
  
Members were supportive of the approach and suggested that it would be 
important for the organisation to agree a common understanding of risk and 
the tolerance levels to support the strategy.  
  
Members asked if an assessment had been undertaken at a strategic level to 
benchmark against the IIA’s risk maturity model. Officers had looked at 
maturity models and some actions had been implemented, as part of the 
organisational evolution it was expected that risk management would take on 
a higher profile within the Combined Authority. Members asked to see more 
information at a future meeting around the ambition to change the culture 
within the organisation around risk management.  
  
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
    

59. Governance and Audit Committee Forward Plan 
 
Members considered a report which presented the 2023/34 forward plan for 
discussion.  
  
Members were supportive of the suggested deep dive on matters relating to 
key delivery schemes across the directorates as well as more work on how 
internal governance and assurance systems were functioning. 
  
Resolved: That the comments on the forward plan be noted.   
    

4



 
 

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee 

Date:   24 July 2023 

Subject:   Governance arrangements and forward plan 

Director: Alan Reiss, Chief Operating Officer 

Author(s): Caroline Allen, Head of Legal and Governance Services 

 
 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To advise Governance and Audit Committee of the governance arrangements 

approved by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority (the Combined Authority) 
at the Annual Meeting on 22 June 2023 in respect of the committee. 
 

1.2 To provide a summary of applications for grants considered during the last 
financial year under arrangements to address conflicts of interest. 
 

1.3 To consider the proposed work programme for the year. 
2. Information 
  
2.1 At the Annual Meeting on 22 June 2023 the Combined Authority resolved to 

appoint the Governanc
[...]
are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
 
 
 

7



10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That the Governance and Audit Committee notes the governance 

arrangements approved by the Combined Authority at the Annual Meeting on 
22 June 2023. 

 
10.2 That the Governance and Audit Committee notes the summary of applications 

for grants considered during the last financial year under arrangements to 
address conflicts of interest. 

 
10.3 That the Governance and Audit Committee considers the proposed work 

programme at Appendix 3. 
 
11. Background Documents 
  
 11.1 There are no background documents referenced in this report. 

12. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – Terms of Reference for the Governance and Audit Committee 
Appendix 2 – Table of Members 
Appendix 3 – Draft work programme 

 

8



   

 

Part 3  
Section 2.3 - Terms of Reference 

Governance and Audit Committee1 
The Governance and Audit Committee is authorised2: 

 

1. To review and scrutinise the Combined Authority’s financial affairs3. 

2. To review and assess the Combined Authority’s risk management, internal 
control and corporate governance arrangements4. 

3. To review and assess the economy, efficiency and effectiveness with which 
resources have been used in discharging the Combined Authority’s functions. 

4. To make reports and recommendations to the Combined Authority in relation to 
reviews conducted under paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 above5. 

5. To consider the findings of a review of the effectiveness of the system of internal 
control and approve the annual governance statement6. 

6. To consider and approve the statement of accounts7. 

7. To consider external audit arrangements8 and reports, and consider any audit 
letter from the local auditor following an audit.  

 

1 Appointed in accordance with paragraph 4 of Schedule 5A of the Local Democracy, Economic 
Development and Construction Act 
[...]
ed at the annual meeting of the 
Combined Authority.  A number of revisions were made to the current version 
and approved at the June meeting of the Combined Authority.  At the same 

15

Agenda Item 6



 

 

time It was acknowledged, in line with previous discussions with this 
Committee, that a more in depth review of the Code would be undertaken over 
the summer/autumn to ensure that recent and continuing organisational 
changes have been properly captured and reflected in the Code.   A separate 
item on this agenda sets out the plan for this work. 

 
2.3  The review of the system of internal control is in effect set out in the Annual 

Governance Statement (AGS) which is required to be included in the annual 
accounts. This sets out the governance framework in place during the year 
and is in accordance with the guidance set out by CIPFA/SOLACE.  At this 
point the AGS is still in development but is expected to be a positive review of 
the arrangements in place during the preceding year. It is also informed by the 
work undertaken by internal audit in the year and their overall conclusion in 
their Internal Audit Annual Report which is: 

 
 From the work undertaken during the financial year 2022/23 and taking into 

account other sources of assurance, Internal Audit have reached the opinion 
that, overall, the effectiveness of the Combined Authority’s framework of 
control, governance and risk management is adequate. 

 
The full report from the Head of Internal Audit is included under agenda item 7.  
The AGS for the year to 31 March 2023 will be included within the 2022/23 
annual accounts which will shortly be published in draft and will be brought to 
the next meeting of this Committee for early consideration ahead of audit 
work. 
 

2.4  The Director, Finance and Commercial Services has undertaken a review of 
internal audit, considering her knowledge of the team and its work and the 
information in the Internal Audit annual report which sets out the work 
undertaken.  Additionally the information available from the independent 
external quality review undertaken four years ago is also still relevant, with a 
requirement to undertake a further review next year.  This assessed the 
Internal Audit function in relation to compliance with Public Sector Internal 
Auditing Standards (PSIAS.  This concluded “that West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority’s internal audit activity generally conforms with the definition of 
Internal Auditing, the Code of Ethics and the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards” which is the highest rating which can be given by this type of 
review.  A number of recommendations for further improvement were made by 
the independent reviewer and these have been addressed by the Head of 
Internal Audit. 

 
2.5 The overall conclusion is therefore that the internal audit function complies 

with the necessary standards and has worked to an adequate standard during 
the year.  There is one remaining instance of non-compliance with the PSIAS 
which is the non-involvement of the Chair of the Governance and Audit 
Committee in staffing appraisals for the Head of Internal Audit and ways to 
address this will be considered in the coming year.  It is also recognised that 
all services should strive for continuous improvement and the Head of Internal 
Audit will continue to keep under review how she and her team can deliver 

16



 

 

internal audit in the most effective and value added way, and the resources 
required to enable her to do so.  

 
3. Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications 
 
3.1. There are no climate emergency implications directly arising from this report. 
 
4. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
4.1. There are no inclusive growth implications directly arising from this report. 
 
5. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
5.1. The internal audit team consider equality and diversity implications in their 

audit assignments and have supported work in year on the assessment 
against the public sector equality duty. 

 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1. There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1. There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1. There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1. The previous external quality assessment has been considered as part of this 

item. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1. That the Committee approve the outcome of the review of internal control and 

of the effectiveness of internal audit  
 
11. Background Documents 
 

There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
12. Appendices 
 

None.  

17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee  

Date:   24 July 2023 

Subject:   Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion  

Director: Angela Taylor, Director of Finance and Commercial Services 

Author: Bron Baker, Head of Internal Audit 

  
Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    x No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    x No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    x No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☐ Yes    x No 
 
 

1. Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1. To ask committee members to consider and note the contents of the report 

and supporting appendix detailing the Head of Internal Audit’s Annual Opinion 
for 2022/23. 

 
2. Information 
 
2.1. As the members of the committee will be aware, the Head of Internal Audit is 

required to give an annual opinion on controls, governance and risk 
management for inclusion in the annual governance statement. This opinion 
needs to be based on the work conducted by Internal Audit and takes 
into account other forms of assurance for example, external assurance from 
partners, particularly Local Authority partners.     

     
2.2.  While there have continued to be significant issues in 22/23 related to 

resourcing constraints and the national difficulties recruiting to auditor posts, 
Internal Audit has managed to complete sufficient work against the plan, both 
advisory and assurance, to enable the provision of an opinion which has not 
had to be limited by the volume and scope of work undertaken for this year.  

 
2.3. However, given the growth of the organisation and the consequent 

responsibilities, that is not sustainable going forward. Internal Audit has, 

19

Agenda Item 7



therefore, committed to conducting a review of the ‘audit universe’ and to 
producing an organisation design piece to support the outcomes of that work 
and to inform a more suitable and appropriate structure for the future.  The 
report and opinion have been considered by the Internal Leadership Board 
who have endorsed this proposed work. 
  

2.4.  It should be noted that notwithstanding the fact that there have been more 
limited and minimal assurance reports in this last year compared to the 
previous year, the opinion remains that overall there is a balance of controls, 
governance and risk management practices that are working sufficiently well 
to enable an opinion of adequate assurance, as per the previous year, to be 
given for 2022/23.   

 
3. Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications 
 
3.1. There are no climate emergency implications directly arising from this report. 
 
4. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
4.1. There are no inclusive growth implications directly arising from this report. 
 
5. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
5.1. The audit of EDI in 22/23 identified some improvements that could be made to 

assist with the understanding of EDI plans and therefore the embedding of 
EDI throughout the business.  Further work in this area will take place in 
23/24. 

 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1. There are no financial implications
[...]
completed reviews 
against agreed plan, quarterly 
targets 

Q1=10%, Q2=40%, 
Q3=70%, Q4=90% 

0%  0% 7%          7% 

Percentage of recommendations 
agreed  

90%   99% 100% NA          99% 

Fraud/ Whistleblowing 
acknowledgement, where 
appropriate, within 10 working days  

100%  NA 
 

100% NA          100% 

Fraud/ Whistleblowing reports to be 
issued within 10 working days of 
investigation completion  

95% NA N/A 0%          0% 

Grant certifications to be completed 
within 3 working days (or to a 
separately agreed deadline) of a 
fully completed evidence file being 
received  

95% 100% 100% 0%          100% 

 

58



 
 

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee 

Date:   24 July 2023 

Subject:   External Audit Progress Report 

Director: Angela Taylor, Director Finance and Commercial Services  

Author: Angela Taylor, Director Finance and Commercial Services 

  
Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ⊠ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ⊠ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ⊠ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☐ Yes    ⊠ No 
 
 

1. Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1  To provide an update on external audit matters that have occurred since the 

last meeting. 
 

2. Information 
 

2021/22 Audit of Accounts 
 
2.1 Members considered at their last meeting Mazar’s audit report on the 2021/22 

annual accounts.  At that point audit work was substantially complete and the 
Committee approved the accounts, with any final changes to be shared with 
the Committee once the final points were cleared. 
  

2.2 The Committee is aware of the delays nationally to completing local 
government audits.  The delay has meant that the results of the triennial 
valuation of the Local Government Pension Scheme have been published 
prior to the conclusion of most 2021/22 accounts, including those of the 
Combined Authority.  The triennial valuation in effect updates the estimated 
figures produced by the Pension Fund for use at 31 March 2022 and CIPFA 
has now ruled that bodies need to consider whether there is a material 
difference between the figures.  This means final audited approval to 2021/22 
accounts is paused – nationally – while this work is undertaken. 

59

Agenda Item 9



2.3 The statutory accounts for the Combined Authority are consolidated to include 
the accounts for West Yorkshire Police.  Both organisations are in the process 
of updating the accounts for the revised disclosures arising from the additional 
information from the triennial valuation.  Mazars are intending to address over 
the coming weeks the revised pension position alongside the minor matters 
outstanding that were reported previously.  The adjustments to the pension 
disclosures will have no impact on the results for the year. 
 

2.4 It is proposed that final revised accounts and updated report from the auditors 
be shared with the Committee when available.  If there are material changes 
these will be brought to the September meeting for consideration and 
approval.  The auditors will be in attendance at the meeting and will provide a 
verbal update. 
   
2022/23 Audit of Accounts 

 
2.5 The delay to the conclusion of the 2021/22 audits means that meaningful work 

has not yet progressed on the audit of the 2022/23 accounts.  It was always 
intended this would not be able to take place until late summer/autumn and at 
this stage Mazars are still considering their approach to the audit and the 
usual planning document will be available for the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

2.6 The statutory deadline for production of the annual accounts for 2022/23 was 
reinstated to be 31 May.  In previous years the timescales were relaxed to 30 
September to recognise the practical challenges resulting from Covid-19.   
Despite concerns being raised through the consultatio
[...]
 matters arising directly from this report. It is 
acknowledged that effective risk management and communication of the matters 
within this forms a key part of ensuring the organisation meets its legal 
obligations. 

 
8. Staffing Implications 
 

8.1. There are limited HR implications arising from this report, recognising that the 
management and mitigation of risk is a core part of all officers roles. Resource to 
progress the review will need to be identified and prioritised alongside existing 
work. 

 
9. External Consultees 
 

9.1. No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 

10.1. That the committee notes the update provided. 
 
 
11. Background Documents 
 
11.1 There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
12. Appendices 
 
12.1 None.  
 
 

73



 

74



 
 

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee 

Date:   24 July 2023 

Subject:   Code of Corporate Governance 

Director: Alan Reiss, Chief Operating Officer 

Author: Katie Wilby, Corporate Performance Manager 

  
Is this a key decision? No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? Yes 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? Yes 
 
1. Purpose of this Report 
 

1.1. To advise the Committee on progress to revise the Code of Corporate 
Governance. 

 
2. Information 
 

2.1. West Yorkshire Combined Authority has previously approved each year a Code of 
Corporate Governance (‘the Code’). This follows the guidance set out by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society 
of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) with regard to the governance 
principles that all public authorities should define and against which they should 
then hold themselves to account. 
 

2.2. Following the creation of the Mayoral Combined Authority, a
[...]
, 
and potentially a deeper devolution deal. There will now be a further review of the 
Code to ensure it is kept up to date with these changes, and progess will be 
reported in the Autumn. 
 

2.7. The Committee is asked to note the changes to the current Code of Governance, 
and to endorse the plan to continue to review the Code in line with the 
Organisational Evolution work, with further reports on progress to the next 
Governance and Audit Committee in Autumn 2023. 

 
3. Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications 

 
3.1. The Code of Corporate Governance is in place to ensure that the Combined 

Authority is able to meet corporate objectives, including in relation to the 
environment. 

 
4. Inclusive Growth Implications 

 
4.1. The Code of Corporate Governance has inclusion at the heart of its function and 

objectives, as set out in the Code’s introductory statement: “… it is about ‘how 
bodies ensure they do the right things, in the right way, for the right people, in a 
timely, inclusive, open, honest and accountable manner”. 

 
5. Equity and Diversity Implications 

 
5.1. Equity, Diversity and Inclusion is embedded in the Code of Corporate 

Governance as a reflection of the organisations objectives and commitment to 
championing the region. 

 
6. Financial Implications 

76



 
6.1. There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. Legal Implications 

 
7.1. There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 

 
8.1. There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 

 
9.1. No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 

 
10.1. That the Combined Authority endorses the proposed revisions to the Code of 
Corporate Governance and the proposal to review it further and receive a 
report in the Autumn. 
 

11. Background Documents 
 

11.1. There are no background documents referenced in this report. 
 
12. Appe
[...]
 Combined Authority’s governance framework 
and the results of the annual review of the effectiveness of the 
Combined Authority’s internal controls and governance 
arrangements.  

• An effective internal audit service is resourced and maintained. The 
team has direct access to members if required and provides 
assurance on governance arrangements via an annual report 
containing an opinion on the Combined Authority’s internal control 
arrangements. 

• External Audit provides an annual opinion on the Combined 
Authority’s financial statements and arrangements for securing 
value for money. 

92



Item 13 - Appendix 1 

 
 

• The assurance framework governing investment decisions is 
reviewed annually and compliance with official guidelines reported 
to government. 

• The Police & Crime Panel has oversight functions in relation to the 
Mayor’s exercise of police and crime functions as the Police and 
Crime Commissioner (PCC), including reviewing the PCCs Police 
and Crime Plan, the Mayor’s annual report on PCC Functions and 
the appointment of the Chief Constable. 

 

93



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 22 March 2023
	5 Governance Arrangements
	Item 5 - App 1 - Part 3 Section 2.3 - Gov and Audit Committee TOR
	Section 2.3 - Terms of Reference
	Governance and Audit Committee


	Item 5 - App 2 - Membership Table
	Item 5 - App 3 - Work Programme

	6 Review of Internal Control and Effectiveness of Internal Audit
	7 Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2022-23
	Scope of Internal Audit Opinion 2022/23
	Annual Opinion 2022/23


	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Item 8 - Appendix 1 Internal Audit Progress Update

	9 External Audit Progress Report
	10 Compliance and Monitoring
	11 Treasury Management
	12 Risk Management
	13 Code of Corporate Governance
	ITem 13 - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON MONDAY, 24 JULY 2023 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS 

 
 
Present: 
 
Debbie Simpson (Chair) Independent Member 
Councillor Jane Scullion (Deputy Chair) Calderdale Council 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council 
Joanna Wardman Independent Member 
Councillor Sam Firth (Substitute) Leeds City Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Mark Outterside Mazars Auditors 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Caroline Allen West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Bronwyn Baker West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Nutter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Lamb.   

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting.    

3. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items which required the exemption of the press and public.    

4. Minutes of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 
22 March 2023 
 
Resolved: That the minutes be approved.   

5. Governance Arrangements 
 
The Committee considered a report which set out the governance 
arrangements for the committee an approved at the Combined Authority’s 
annual meeting as well as a proposed work programme for the year.  
  
Members noted the summary of grant applications considered during the last 
financial years under arrangements to address conflicts of interest.  
  
Members asked for the joint independent audit to be added to the work plan 



as well as for the value for money opinion form Mazars to be itemised.  
  
Members discussed the role of the committee in bus franchising audit work 
currently underway. An external auditor had been appointed and was 
operating in a strict legislative guideline and that the outcome of that audit 
work could be brought back to the committee.  
  
Resolved:  
  

(i)              That the governance arrangements approved by the Combined 
Authority be noted 

  
(ii)             That the summary of applications for grants considered during the 

last financial year under arrangements to address conflicts of 
interest be noted.  

  
(iii)           That the workplan and the suggested additions be noted.  

  
    

6. Review of Internal Control and Effectiveness of Internal Audit 
 
The committee considered a report that outlined the result of the review of 
internal controls and the effectiveness of internal audit.  
  
Members noted that the Director, Finance and Commercial Services had 
undertaken a review of internal audit and concluded that it complied with the 
necessary standards and had worked to an adequate standard throughout the 
year.  
  
Members asked for more information about the external independent review 
next year. Planning was underway and an update would be brought to a future 
committee meeting of the Committee.  
  
Resolved: That the outcome of the review of internal audit control and the 
effectiveness of internal audit be approved.   

7. Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 
 
The Committee considered a report that set out the Head of Internal Audit’s 
Annual Opinion for 2022/23. 
  
Internal audit had been able to complete sufficient work against the internal 
audit pan to enable the provision of an opinion which was not limited by 
volume or scope. The systems of control, governance, and risk management 
had been found to be adequate for 2022/23. 
  
Given the growth of the Combined Authority, a piece of work had been 
undertaken to look at an audit universe to understand the full range that 
internal audit should be assuring.  
  
Members asked about the management and timetabling of audits carried over 
from the previous year. A number of those audits carried over were in 
progress but not completed in time for the committee and two were deferred 



but would be carried out. Only one audit had been removed from the plan as it 
could note be justified on risk basis.   
  
It was noted that the audit universe work ensure that more transport would be 
a greater focus of audit and would also look at the resourcing around grant 
certification. 
  
Resolved: That the report be noted   

8. Internal Audit Progress Report 
 
The Committee considered a report that a progress report on internal audit 
matters.  
  
Members asked if a date of the last review of overdue actions could be added 
for clarity. 
  
Members discussed the audit work on contract management across serval 
audits and sked if work would be undertaken more holistically within the 
organisation. Work was ongoing with the commercial team on the 
development of contract management standards. 
  
Resolved: That the report be noted  
    

9. External Audit Progress Report 
 
The Committee considered a report that provided an update on external audit 
matters.  
  
The triennial valuation of the Local Government Pension Scheme had been 
published CIPFA had ruled that auditors need to consider if there were a 
material difference between the figures. and would result in a further delay to 
the completion of the 21/22 accounts while this work was completed.  
  
The delay to the conclusion of the 2021/22 audits meant that meaningful work 
has not yet progressed on the audit of the 2022/23 accounts. It was intended 
that a planning document as well as the draft accounts for the 22/23 audit 
would be brought to the next meeting of the committee.  
  
Resolved: That the report be noted.    

10. Compliance and Monitoring 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on internal controls 
since the last meeting of the Committee.  
  
There had been no changes to internal controls and no RIDDOR incidents. 
  
To ensure comprehensive reporting of key indicators and other management 
information a dashboard was in development and areas to be included were 
outlined at 2.9 in the submitted report. A first draft of the dashboard would be 
brought to the next meeting of the committee for comment and discussion.  
  
Members asked if the dashboard could look at comparability with other 



Combined Authorities and how they monitor governance indicators.  
  
Resolved: That the report be noted.    

11. Treasury Management 
 
The committee considered a report that provided an update on Treasury 
Management arrangements.  
  
Members were supportive of the proposal for training on Treasury 
Management provided by colleagues at Leeds City Council.  
  
Resolved: That the report be noted.    

12. Risk Management 
 
The committee considered a report that set out the risk management update.  
  
The organisation had moved to a new delivery focused model as well as 
monthly internal reporting for risk against the business plans for each 
directorate. This approach had meant that there had not been sufficient 
resource in the team to formally update the corporate risk register since the 
last meeting. The corporate risk register would be updated and brought to the 
next meeting of the committee.  
  
Members asked for thought on the  processes around of the corporate risk 
register in how it is sequenced, a clear written protocol on the roles and 
responsibilities, and the escalation of risk within the organisation.  
  
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
    

13. Code of Corporate Governance 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on progress to revise 
the Code of Corporate governance.  
  
The Code of Corporate Governance would continue be reviewed in line with 
the organisational evolution work and further reports on progress to amend the 
code would be brough to the next meeting of the committee.  
  
Resolved: That proposed revisions to the code be endorsed and an updated 
version be brought back to the next meeting.    


